since the risk of change in the index is assumed by the policyholder rather than by the Group.

The impact of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of +/-100 basis points on the Group’s life commitments is shown net of taxes in the
following table:

31/12/2009   31/12/2008
Interest rate   Interest rate   In millions of euros

-1% +1% -1% +1%
Impact on income (net of tax) (377) 346 (60) 55

Shareholders’ equity impact (net of income) 0 0 0 0

As mentioned above, and within the broader context of rate decline, the scope of the sensitivity analysis was extended by taking into account
the economic sensitivity of L441-type pension contracts (Prefon, Rip, Agri, Repma, etc.). This represents most of the change observed
between the two fiscal years.

3.1.4.2 Sensitivity of financial investments analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and on the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of a change up or down of 100 basis points (+/-1%) in interest rates.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the financial investments;
- the current tax rate.

In fiscal year 2009, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 57.39% to 91.15%
(except in the case of Turkey, which was 16.58%).

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2009   157 of 178

  31/12/2009 31/12/2008
In millions of euros Rate risk Rate risk

  +1% -1% +1% -1%
Impact on the revaluation reserve (865) 976 (716) 806
Equities

Equity mutual funds

Bonds (841) 951 (689) 776

Rate mutual funds (23) 25 (28) 29

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 16 (7) 0 9
Equities

Equity mutual funds

Bonds (5) 6 (8) 9

Rate mutual funds (16) 17 (11) 13

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives  37 (29) 19 (13)

We note that the change in fair value of the derivatives and embedded derivatives, which primarily correspond to hedge derivatives, passes
through the income statement.

3.1.4.3 Financial debt sensitivity analysis

Financial debt posted to liabilities on the Group income statement may be posted to debt or shareholders’ equity under IFRS.

In fiscal year 2007, the Group issued perpetual bonds consisting of super-subordinated securities (TSS). The features of this issuance meet
the criteria to allow the bond to be considered an equity instrument (see Note 21.2 – Group’s shareholders’ equity). Consequently, a

[…]

3.2.3 Breakdown of the equity portfolio by business line

The investment policy is aimed at diversifying the Group’s investments by business line to avoid any concentration of risks. At 31 December
2009, the distribution of the equities portfolio by business line was as follows.

Distribution of the equity portfolio by business
line (as a %) 31/12/09 31/12/08

Energy 13.8 14.9

Basic materials 9.1 9.1

Industrials 17.2 19.0

Consumer goods 10.5 7.4

Consumer goods (non cyclical) 9.1 11.0

Telecommunications 4.2 6.0

Utilities 8.3 11.0

Financial companies 18.6 17.9

Technologies 6.2 3.7

Health 3.0

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2009   159 of 178

3.2.4 Financial investments sensitivity to equity risk analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (classified under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in stock market prices and indices.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the financial investments;
- the current tax rate.

In fiscal year 2009, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 57.39% to 91.15%
(except in the case of Turkey, which was 16.58%).

  31/12/2009 31/12/2008
In millions of euros Equities risk Equities risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%
Impact on the revaluation reserve 369 (369) 309 (309)
Equities 236 (236) 203 (203)

Equity mutual funds 133 (133) 106 (106)

Bonds

Rate mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 25 (25) 19 (19)
Equities 1 (1) 1 (1)

Equity mutual funds 25 (25) 18 (18)

Bonds

Rate mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives   (1)

3.3 Foreign exchange risks

3.3.1 Exposure to foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk for subsidiaries in the euro zone corresponds primarily to their assets, subject to exchange rate
fluctuations of mutual funds or securities denominated in foreign currencies and mutual funds denominated in euros applying to foreign-
currency securities. In practice, the portfolios are exposed primarily to foreign exchange risks corresponding to the euro rate against the
dollar, the yen, the Hungarian forint and the Romanian leu.

[…]

Mutual funds - designated as fair value through
profit and loss

5,447 0 0 0 0 5,448

Other investments held for trading 17 0 0 0 0 17
Other investments - designated as fair value
through profit and loss 3 0 0 0 26 29

Other financial assets 668 1 4 0 166 840
Loans 193 0 4 0 71 267
Deposits 281 1 0 0 95 378
Other investments 195 0 0 0 0 195
Total financial investments (net of derivatives
and ULs) 61,937 521 725 83 968 64,233

A significant portion of foreign currency investments came from investments underlying the consolidated mutual funds. Exposure to potential
risk was reduced considerably by hedging programmes within these mutual funds.

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2009   161 of 178

3.3.4 Analysis of exchange rate sensitivity

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in all currencies against the euro.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- the regulatory tax rate of 34.43%.

In fiscal year 2009, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 57.39% to 91.15%
(except in the case of Turkey, which was 16.58%).

  31/12/2009 31/12/2008
In millions of euros Foreign currency risk Foreign currency risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%
Impact on the revaluation reserve 86 (86) 73 (73)
Equities 16 (16) 13 (13)

Equity mutual funds 5 (5) 7 (7)

Bonds 65 (65) 53 (53)

Rate mutual funds 0 (0)   0

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 2 (2) 2 (2)
Equities 0 (0)

Equity mutual funds 0 (0)   0

Bonds 1 (1) 1 (1)

Rate mutual funds 0 (0) 1 (1)

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Hedging effects within the consolidated mutual funds are not taken into account when calculating sensitivity. Consequently, the numbers
listed above represent maximum risk and the actual impact reported in the Group’s accounts is considerably lower.

3.4 Summary of sensitivity to market risks analyses

The following table shows all the sensitivity to market risks analyses for fiscal years 2009 and 2008, broken down by shareholders’ equity
and income, excluding profit sharing and taxes.

31/12/2009 31/12/2008
Upward trend in